

No. 06-1617

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES G. GILLES,
Petitioner,

vs.

BRYAN K. BLANCHARD, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

BENJAMIN W. BULL
ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND
15333 N. Pima Rd., Ste. 165
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020

NATHAN W. KELLUM
Counsel of Record
ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND
699 Oakleaf Ofc.Ln.,#107
Memphis, TN 38117
(901) 684-5485

Attorneys for the Petitioner James G. Gilles

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT1

 I. SEVENTH CIRCUIT DID NOT APPLY
 FORUM ANALYSIS BUT TREATED
 PUBLIC PROPERTY LIKE PRIVATE
 PROPERTY4

 II. CONTRARY TO THIS COURT AND
 OTHER CIRCUITS, SEVENTH CIRCUIT
 DETERMINES THAT UNIVERSITY
 PROPERTY CAN NEVER BE PUBLIC
 FORA7

 III. UNBRIDLED DISCRETION IS
 UNCONSTITUTIONAL IRRESPECTIVE
 OF HOW THE FORUM IS DEPICTED9

CONCLUSION10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>ACLU of Nevada v. City of Las Vegas</i> , 333 F. 3d 1092 (9 th Cir. 2003).....	3, 4
<i>Bowman v. White</i> , 444 F. 3d 967 (8 th Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Child Evangelism Fellowship of Md. v. Montgomery County Pub. Sch.</i> , 457 F.3d 376 (4th Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ'g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	6
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	4
<i>First Unitarian Church v. Salt Lake City</i> , 308 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2002).....	4
<i>Gilles v. Blanchard</i> , 477 F.3d 466 (7th Cir. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Griffin v. Secretary of Veterans Affairs</i> , 288 F.3d 1309 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	9, 10

<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	1
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	1
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	2
<i>Initiative and Referendum Inst. v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 417 F.3d 1299 (D.C.Cir.2005).....	2
<i>Justice for All v. Faulkner</i> , 410 F.3d 760 (5th Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>Lederman v. United States</i> , 291 F. 3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	3
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	1
<i>Ridley v. Massachusetts Bay Transp. Auth.</i> , 390 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2004)	9, 10
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	1

United States v. Kokinda,
497 U.S. 720 (1990).....2

Widmar v. Vincent,
454 U.S. 263 (1981).....7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Marie A. Failinger, *New Wine, New Bottles: Private
Property Metaphors and Public Forum Speech*,
71 ST. JOHN'S L. REV. 217 (1997).....7

Mark Cordes, *Property and the First Amendment*,
31 U. RICH. L. REV. 1 (1997)2
